LB1130 LB1130 2022 2022

## **LEGISLATIVE BILL 1130**

Approved by the Governor April 19, 2022

Introduced by Morfeld, 46; Hansen, M., 26.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the Nebraska Statewide Workforce and Education Reporting System Act; to amend section 48-3704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change reporting requirements; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 48-3704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

- 48-3704 (1) The Department of Labor shall execute a memorandum of understanding with the Nebraska Statewide Workforce and Education Reporting System before December 31, 2020, to ensure the exchange of available Department of Labor data throughout the prekindergarten to postsecondary education to workforce continuum, and may utilize data and agreements under sections 79-776, 85-110, 85-309, and 85-1511.
- (2) On or before December 1, 2022, and on or before each December 1 thereafter, the Nebraska Statewide Workforce and Education Reporting System shall issue a report electronically to the Clerk of the Legislature and the Governor. Such report shall provide an overview of research and analysis conducted, additional data needs for future analysis, and organizational structure and needs The Nebraska Statewide Workforce and Education Reporting System shall issue a report electronically to the Clerk of the Legislature on or before December 1, 2021. Such report shall make recommendations on the planning and development of the Nebraska Statewide Workforce and Education Reporting System, including, but not limited to, additional data and stakeholder needs and potential future funding.
- Sec. 2. Original section 48-3704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.